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PLANNING STAFF REPORT1 

  
 
Site: 25 Auburn Avenue 
 
Applicant Name: Steven Teixeira 
Applicant Address: 25 Auburn Avenue, Somerville, MA 02145 
Property Owner Name: Steven Teixeira 
Property Owner Address: 25 Auburn Avenue, Somerville, MA 02145 
Alderman: Matthew McLaughlin 
 
Legal Notice:  Applicant and Owner, Steven Teixeira, seeks a Special Permit under SZO §4.4.1 
to alter a nonconforming dwelling to add a by-right second unit, which includes a rear addition, a 
dormer, and modifications to windows and doors. The Applicant also seeks a Variance under 
SZO §9.5.1.a for two spaces of parking relief. RB zone. Ward 1.  
 
Dates of Public Hearing: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 

 
 
I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
1. Subject Property: The subject parcel is 3,876 square feet comprised of a 2½ story, single-family 
dwelling. The net floor area is approximately 1,600 square feet and a large shed dormer is located on the 
right side of the roof. The parcel has two nonconforming parking spaces and a large majority of the parcel 
is paved in asphalt. The building is located on a dead end street between McGrath highway and Cross 
Street in East Somerville. The surrounding neighborhood is predominantly composed of single and two-
family dwellings; however, a multi-unit apartment building is located next door.  
 

                                                 
1 Updated through May 1, 2014 to reflect changes since the last Staff Report, issued April 10, 2014. Added text is 
colored orange and removed text is crossed out and colored orange. 
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The current owner recently pulled permits to rehabilitate the structure, which included permits to 
demolish and reconstruct the existing rear addition. The owner then decided to add a by-right second unit 
and submitted an application to enlarge the rear addition and make more substantial upgrades to the 
property, which requires discretionary relief.  
 
There has been no prior zoning relief.  
 
2. Proposal: The Applicant proposes to make significant upgrades to the property, which includes 
rebuilding and expanding the existing rear addition by approximately 130 square feet, adding a shed 
dormer to the right side, and modifications to windows and doors for a by-right second unit.  
 
The front, or primary façade, would gain a two-story polygonal bay on the right side as well as front 
porch with a window above and another window located within the half-story. The right side façade 
currently has a large shed dormer, which would remain; however, the replacement windows would be 
double-hung. The rear addition would be reconstructed as two-stories with a roof deck above the second 
floor and extend an additional 15 feet toward the rear of the parcel. The reconstructed addition will 
provide basement access from the outside and the rear portion will project slightly at the first floor. The 
rear façade will provide a rear egress for both units with a deck that leads to the driveway. The left side 
façade will gain additional windows, as the property line provides three feet of clearance from the 
building.  
 
Each unit will be composed of three bedrooms and two bathrooms. A washer/dryer will be located within 
each unit as well as one parking space for each unit. This site can fit 4 vehicles in two tandem lines at the 
end of the driveway, which still allows for a rear yard and landscaping; however, while four cars can fit 
on-site, tandem spaces does not fulfill the parking requirement and the two existing parking spaces are not 
dimensionally compliant.  
 
The parcel currently has minimal landscaping and pervious areas. This proposal would expand both of 
these dimensions greatly and remove the existing chain link fences. Both the front and rear yards would 
become landscaped with a walkway that leads from the back deck to the outside basement access and the 
driveway. Both the front and rear path will be composed of pervious pavers and the existing asphalt will 
be significantly reduced. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Left: 25 Auburn Avenue, 2014    Right: 25 Auburn Avenue, google maps 
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3. Green Building Practices: There were no green building practices identified in the application. 
 
4. Comments: 
 
Fire Prevention: Has been contacted but has not yet submitted comments. 
 
Traffic & Parking: The Applicant is proposing to redevelop 25 Auburn Avenue. The Applicant is 
proposing to convert the existing one unit residential house on this lot into a two unit residential 
house. Per the SZO two off-street parking spaces are required. These two required off-street 
parking spaces are not being provided. 
 
The Applicant has hired a professional Traffic Engineering and Consulting Services Firm, Ron 
Muller and Associates to prepare a Traffic Memorandum and conduct a Parking Utilization 
Study of all public on street parking spaces within a reasonable walking distance (three minute 
walking distance) of the proposed redevelopment project. The area which was surveyed for the 
availability of the on street parking spaces was a reasonable area to conduct a survey.  
 
The Parking Utilization Study indicated that there were 42 on-street parking spaces in the area 
studied. The number of unoccupied on-street parking spaces varied from 10 to 13 during the 
study period. Based on this data, the Traffic Memorandum concluded that the proposed project 
and lack of the 2 required off-street parking spaces would have a negligible impact on the 
surrounding neighborhood’s public parking supply. Traffic and Parking has no objections to the 
conclusions of this Traffic Memorandum and Parking Utilization Study. 
 
Traffic and Parking has no objections to this application. 
 
Wiring Inspection: Has been contacted but has not yet submitted comments.  
 
Engineering: Has been contacted and has met with the Applicant. The Applicant has been notified that 
plans should show where meters will be located as well as the three foot left side yard setback as this 
relates to windows.  
 
Ward Alderman: Has been contacted but has not yet submitted comments. 
 
II. FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT (SZO §4.4.1): 
 
In order to grant a special permit, the SPGA must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in 
§5.1.4 of the SZO. This section of the report goes through §5.1.4 in detail.   
 
1. Information Supplied: The Staff finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to 
the requirements of §5.1.2 of the SZO and allows for a comprehensive analysis of the project with respect 
to the required Special Permits. 
 
2. Compliance with Standards: The Applicant must comply "with such criteria or standards as may 
be set forth in this Ordinance which refer to the granting of the requested special permit."   
 
Under SZO §4.4.1, an existing single or two-family dwelling may alter a nonconformity through the 
granting of a Special Permit. Therefore, due to the existing nonconforming left side yard setback, the 
proposed changes to the left side façade, which includes expanding the rear addition and creating a 
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second dormer, requires a Special Permit. Additionally, the landscape and pervious areas are currently 
nonconforming, which would come into conformance as a result of this proposal. Last, as the depth of the 
parcel is 97.92 feet, the rear yard setback is reduced from 20 feet to 19.5 feet, due to the reduction of rear 
yards for parcels less than 100 feet deep. The rear setback is reduced 3” for each foot by which the parcel 
is less than 100 feet deep.    
 
In considering a Special Permit under §4.4 of the SZO, Staff find that the alterations proposed would not 
be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure. The changes proposed 
will substantially rehabilitate the structure and enhance the overall streetscape. The enlarged rear addition 
will add additional living space, create a private outdoor space for the second floor unit and improve the 
interior conditions. The proposed dormer will look to the adjacent property, but as a driveway separates 
these buildings, there should be minimal impact to abutters since the dormer windows will be over a 
stairwell and within a closet. The addition of architectural features, such as the bay window and front 
porch will serve to activate the streetscape while additional landscaping and pervious areas will create an 
inviting outdoor area. Other than nonconforming setback dimensions, the proposal would comply with 
ground coverage (29%), landscape (50%) pervious area (50%), and floor area ratio (0.55).  
 
A Variance is required under SZO §9.5.1.a for two spaces of parking relief. The existing parking situation 
allows space for two vehicles. As the dwelling is currently a single family dwelling, the parking situation 
is conforming. The addition of a second, three-bedroom unit requires two additional parking spaces. This 
site can fit 4 vehicles in two tandem lines at the end of the driveway, which still allows for a rear yard and 
landscaping. While four cars can fit on-site, tandem spaces does not fulfill the parking requirement and 
the two existing spaces are not dimensionally compliant; therefore, Since the parking situation is not 
proposed to be altered, a Variance is required. For Variance findings, refer to Section III. 
 
3. Consistency with Purposes: The Applicant has to ensure that the project "is consistent with (1) the 
general purposes of this Ordinance as set forth in Article 1, and (2) the purposes, provisions, and specific 
objectives applicable to the requested special permit which may be set forth elsewhere in this Ordinance, 
such as, but not limited to, those purposes at the beginning of the various Articles.”   
 
The proposal is consistent with the general purposes of the Ordinance as set forth under §1.2, which 
includes, but is not limited to “promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Somerville; to protect health; to secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light 
and air; to conserve the value of land and buildings; and to encourage the most appropriate use of land 
throughout the City. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the RB district, §6.1.2, which is, “To establish and preserve 
medium density neighborhoods of one-, two- and three-family homes, free from other uses except those 
which are both compatible with and convenient to the residents of such districts.”  
 
The proposal to rehabilitate the subject structure enhances the building through the addition of a clear 
fenestration pattern and architectural detail, making this house consistent with other dwellings along the 
street. The front porch and two-story bay window will activate the front façade and put additional eyes on 
the street. The proposed alterations will positively impact the streetscape and minimally impact abutters. 
 
4. Site and Area Compatibility: The Applicant has to ensure that the project "(i)s designed in a 
manner that is compatible with the characteristics of the built and unbuilt surrounding area, including land uses.” 
 
The parcel is located in a Residence B zoning district on a dead end street between McGrath highway and 
Cross Street in East Somerville. The surrounding neighborhood is predominantly composed of single and 
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two-family dwellings; however, a multi-unit apartment building is located next door. The nearby dwellings 
are predominantly similar gable-ended structures of 2½ stories.  
 
The enlarged addition, second dormer, and fenestration alterations will have minimal to no impact on 
abutters. The enlarged addition maintains a rear yard and steps back from the lot line while providing 
additional habitable space to make these three-bedroom or family units. The abutting dwelling to the left 
locates a driveway between the structures, so the proposed dormer does not look directly into this 
building and, as the windows within the dormer are positioned in a stairwell and a closet, the purpose of 
the windows is to provide natural light not views of the adjacent house. Proposed alterations to the 
window arrangements on the left side façade will enhance the interior plan and due to the location of the 
abutters driveway, the windows will not look directly into the adjacent dwelling and should have minimal 
to no impact on abutters, but will add to the character of the building. 
 
5. Adverse environmental impacts: The proposed use, structure or activity will not constitute an 
adverse impact on the surrounding area resulting from: 1) excessive noise, level of illumination, glare, 
dust, smoke, or vibration which are higher than levels now experienced from uses permitted in the 
surrounding area; 2) emission of noxious or hazardous materials or substances; 3) pollution of water ways 
or ground water; or 4) transmission of signals that interfere with radio or television reception. 
 
The proposal would not result in an adverse impact on the surrounding residential area. The site plan 
enhances the landscape and pervious area. The building design is conditioned to be composed of durable 
and quality materials. Changes to the fenestration are compatible with Auburn Avenue and the adjacent 
residential neighborhood. 
 
 
6. Vehicular and pedestrian circulation: The circulation patterns for motor vehicles and pedestrians 
which would result from the use or structure will not result in conditions that create traffic congestion or 
the potential for traffic accidents on the site or in the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal does not change the existing circulation pattern. The subject parcel would continue to locate 
two parking spaces on site and these would be dedicated to each of the two units.  
 
The Applicant prepared a Traffic Memorandum and conducted a Parking Utilization Study of all 
public on-street parking spaces within a reasonable walking distance (three minute walking 
distance) of the proposed redevelopment project. The Parking Utilization Study indicated that 
there were 42 on-street parking spaces in the area studied. The number of unoccupied on-street 
parking spaces varied from 10 to 13 during the study period.  Based on this data, the Traffic 
Memorandum concluded that the proposed project and lack of 2 required off-street parking 
spaces would have a negligible impact on the surrounding neighborhood’s public parking supply. 
Traffic and Parking has no objections to the conclusions of this Traffic Memorandum and 
Parking Utilization Study. 
 
Traffic and Parking has no objections to this application. 
 
III. FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE (SZO §9.5.1.a): 
 
In order to grant a Variance, the Board must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in 
§5.5.3 of the SZO. 
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1. There are “special circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of land or 
structures which especially affect such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in 
which it is located, causing substantial hardship, financial or otherwise.” 
 
The shape of the subject parcel as well as the location of the existing dwelling (related to frontage) and 
landscape requirement limit the ability to provide parking in excess of 2 non-compliant parking spaces 
and make necessary the request for a Variance for two spaces of parking relief. The size of the lot (3,876 
square feet) is not unique to the neighborhood, but is challenging with regard to locating more parking on-
site due to the narrow nature of the lot and the existing structure on the lot, which makes the existing 
parking non-compliant. This site can fit 4 vehicles in two tandem lines at the end of the driveway, which 
still allows for a rear yard and landscaping; however, while four cars can fit on-site, tandem spaces does 
not fulfill the parking requirement. Four dimensionally compliant spaces will not fit on-site. The proposal 
for a two-family dwelling is an appropriate use for the property as this is consistent with the 
neighborhood and attempts to maximize the potential of this parcel. The lot size, location of the existing 
dwelling, and frontage restricts the ability to build more than the existing parking without eliminating the 
usable open space. To create additional on-site parking, more than one space per unit, creates a hardship 
to the proposed project. 
   
2. The variance requested is the “minimum variance that will grant reasonable relief to the owner, 
and is necessary for a reasonable use of the building or land.” 
 
The requested parking relief is the minimum necessary that would grant reasonable relief to appropriately 
utilize the subject parcel. This Residence B zoned neighborhood indicates that more than one unit is 
appropriate. The two-family residential use is by-right and the proposal provides one parking space per 
unit. This site can fit 4 vehicles in two tandem lines at the end of the driveway, which still allows for a 
rear yard and landscaping; however, while four cars can fit on-site, tandem spaces does not fulfill the 
parking requirement. Four dimensionally compliant spaces will not fit on-site. The proposed two-family 
residential dwelling is allowed by zoning and is consistent with the neighborhood, but necessarily 
requires that a Variance for two spaces of parking relief is the minimum relief to be granted.  
 
3. “The granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 
Ordinance and would not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.”   
 
Granting the request for a Variance would be in harmony with the general purpose of the SZO as the 
parking relief will balance the requirement for usable open space, which serves to enhance the 
neighborhood and quality of life. By ensuring that usable open space is part of this proposal, the 
SomerVision Comprehensive Plan is implemented by maintaining neighborhoods as places to live, work, 
play, and raise a family, which implies people before cars. The proposed project will be consistent with 
the existing buildings on Auburn Avenue as a two-family structure, architectural detail and activating the 
streetscape.  
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III. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Special Permit under §4.4.1 & Variance under §9.5.1.a 
 
Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the above findings and subject to the following 
conditions, the Planning Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the requested SPECIAL 
PERMIT.   
 
The recommendation is based upon a technical analysis by Planning Staff of the application material 
based upon the required findings of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, and is based only upon information 
submitted prior to the public hearing. This report may be revised or updated with new recommendations, 
findings and/or conditions based upon additional information provided to the Planning Staff during the 
public hearing process. 
 

# Condition 
Timeframe 
 for 
Compliance

Verified 
(initial) Notes 

1 

Approval is for a Special Permit to alter a nonconforming 
dwelling to add a by-right second unit, which includes a rear 
addition, a dormer, and modifications to windows and 
doors. The Applicant also seeks a Variance for two spaces 
of parking relief. This approval is based upon the following 
application materials and the plans submitted by the 
Applicant: 

Date (Stamp Date) Submission 

(February 27, 2014) 
Initial application 
submitted to the City 
Clerk’s Office 

April 8, 2014  
(April 8, 2014) 

Plans submitted to OSPCD 
(EX1, SK1, SK2, SK3 & 
SK4) 

November 21, 2013 
(April 8, 2014) 

Plot plan submitted to 
OSPCD 

April 8 29, 2014 
(April 8 30, 2014) 

Landscape plan submitted 
to OSPCD (SK5) 

Any changes to the approved site plan or elevations that are 
not de minimis must receive SPGA approval.  

BP/CO ISD/Pln
g. 

 

Pre-Construction 

2 
The Applicant shall submit a proposed grading and drainage 
plan, stamped by a registered PE in Massachusetts that 
demonstrates compliance with the City’s stormwater policy. 

BP Eng.  

Construction Impacts 

3 

The Applicant shall at his expense replace any existing 
equipment (including, but not limited to street sign poles, 
signs, traffic signal poles, traffic signal equipment, wheel 
chair ramps, granite curbing, etc) and the entire sidewalk 
immediately abutting the subject property if damaged as a 
result of construction activity. All new sidewalks and 
driveways must be constructed to DPW standard. 

CO DPW  
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4 

All construction materials and equipment must be stored 
onsite. If occupancy of the street layout is required, such 
occupancy must be in conformance with the requirements of 
the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices and the 
prior approval of the Traffic and Parking Department must 
be obtained. 

During 
Construction 

T&P  

Design 

5 

Planning Staff shall review and approve materials for 
siding, trim, windows, and doors prior to construction. 
Applicant shall not use vinyl or plastic materials to sheath 
the exterior of the building. 

BP Plng.  

6 
Planning Staff shall review and approve the construction 
documents that detail the reconstructed polygonal bay on 
the front façade.  

BP Plng.  

7 

An exterior light and electrical receptacle is required for the 
first (or all) level of the porch and an electrical receptacle is 
required for the second level (if there is no access to the 
ground).   

Final sign 
off 

Wiring 
Inspecto
r 

 

8 
The Applicant shall pull in the railings of the roof deck to 
ensure the railings do not project beyond the eaves of the 
gable. 

BP Plng/IS
D 

 

Site 

9 
Landscaping should be installed and maintained in 
compliance with the American Nurserymen’s Association 
Standards; 

Perpetual Plng. / 
ISD 

 

10 
The Applicant shall plant grass on the left side of the 
building, between the structure and the neighbor’s 
driveway. 

CO Plng.  

11 Any new fencing installed shall be composed of wood.  CO Plng.  
Public Safety 

12 
The Applicant or Owner shall meet the Fire Prevention 
Bureau’s requirements. 

CO FP  

13 

Notification must be made, within the time period required 
under applicable regulations, to the Massachusetts 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) if there is 
any release of oil, hazardous materials, or regulated 
hazardous substances at the site. The City’s OSE office, Fire 
Department and the Board of Health shall also be notified. 

CO OSE/FP/
BOH 

 

Final Sign-Off 

14 

The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five 
working days in advance of a request for a final inspection 
by Inspectional Services to ensure the proposal was 
constructed in accordance with the plans and information 
submitted and the conditions attached to this approval.   

Final sign 
off 

Plng.  
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25 Auburn Avenue 


